

No. 23-971

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY WAETZIG,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

SPENCER J. KONNIK
AUSTIN M. COHEN
KONNIK | COHEN, LLC
201 Steele Street
Suite 210
Denver, CO 80206
(720) 449-8448

June 24, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
KEVIN D. BENISH
JACK MILLMAN
ADITI SHAH
BYRON J. HAZZARD
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI1

I. The Question Presented Divides The
Courts Of Appeals1

II. The Decision Below Is Wrong4

III. The Question Presented Is Important
And Respondent Concedes There Are
No Vehicle Problems8

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	11
<i>Brody v. Bruner</i> , 2024 WL 729654 (D. Colo. Feb. 22, 2024)	9
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)	4–5
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	2
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.</i> , 901 F.2d 311 (3d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	6
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	11
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 66 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>McIntosh v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 330 (2024)	11
<i>Moore v. Hudson</i> , 2024 WL 1051176 (D. Kan. Mar. 11, 2024)	9
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	10

<i>Nelson v. Napolitano</i> , 657 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	4
<i>Redman v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 8519210 (3d Cir. Dec. 8, 2023).....	3
<i>Reid v. Angelone</i> , 369 F.3d 363 (4th Cir.2004)	5
<i>Rismed Oncology Systems, Inc. v. Baron</i> , 297 F.R.D. 637 (N.D. Ala. 2014)	9
<i>Stubblefield v. Windsor Capital Group</i> , 74 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Shulkin</i> , 2019 WL 13293258 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 7, 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	6
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 855 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>WBB Construction, Inc. v. Bellcomb, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1389760 (D. Minn. Apr. 7, 2016).....	6
<i>West v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 8261644 (D. Utah Nov. 29, 2023).....	9
<i>White v. National Football League</i> , 756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014).....	3, 6

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015)7

Yesh Music v. Lakewood Church,
727 F.3d 356 (2013).....1–2, 5, 9–10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 411–6, 8–10, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 601–12
